

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 24-5144

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

LINDA MARTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; ET AL.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:23-cv-00618-APM)*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT**

Thomas A. Berry
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MODERN CIVIL FORFEITURE IS A LUCRATIVE PRACTICE RIFE WITH DUE-PROCESS CONCERNS.....	3
II. MODERN FOREFEITURE RADICALLY DEPARTS FROM HISTORY AND TRADITION	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Harjo v. Albuquerque</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D.N.M. 2018).....	6
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	6
<i>McGuire v. Winslow</i> , 26 F. 304 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1886).....	13
<i>Platt v. Moore</i> , 15 F.4th 895 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>The Hoppet</i> , 11 U.S. 389 (1813).....	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	6
<i>United States v. the Anthony Mangin</i> , 24 F. Cas. 833 (D. Pa. 1802).....	12
<u>Statutes</u>	
19 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(1).....	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2019 CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES, FBI.....	10
Annemarie Bridy, <i>Carpe Omnia: Civil Forfeiture in the War on Drugs and the War on Piracy</i> , 46 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 683 (2014).....	10
Complaint, <i>Linda Martin v. FBI</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00618 (D.D.C. 2023).....	3
Complaint, <i>Serrano v. U.S. CBP</i> , Civ. No. 2:17-cv-00048 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	7
DECADES OF DISPARITY: DRUG ARRESTS AND RACE IN THE UNITED STATES, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Mar. 2, 2009).....	10
DICK M. CARPENTER II ET AL., <i>POLICING FOR PROFIT: THE ABUSE OF CIVIL ASSET FORFEITURE</i> (2d ed. 2015).....	8, 9
First Amended Complaint, <i>Platt v. Moore</i> , No. CV-18-8262-PCT-BSB (D. Ariz. Dec. 21, 2016), ECF No. 20.....	6, 7
INFORMATION REGARDING THE BRIGANTINE MINERVA (R.H. D. 1803), NAT’L ARCHIVES (Feb. 22, 2024).....	12

Joel Handley et al., <i>Inside the Chicago Police Department’s Secret Budget</i> , CHI. READER (Sept. 29, 2016).....	5
Lisa Knepper, Jennifer McDonald, Kathy Sanchez and Elyse Smith Pohl, <i>Policing for Profit, The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> , INST. FOR JUST. (2020).....	4, 5, 10
Memorandum on “The History of Notice of Cause in Administrative Forfeiture” from Daniel Nelson to Bob Belden and Rob Frommer (Sept. 9, 2024)	10, 13, 14
Michael J. Duffy, Note, <i>A Drug War Funded with Drug Money: The Federal Civil Forfeiture Statute and Federalism</i> , 34 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 511 (2001).....	9
Nick Sibilla, <i>The Shame of “Equitable Sharing,”</i> SLATE (Apr. 2, 2014).....	9
Note, <i>How Crime Pays: The Unconstitutionality of Modern Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Tool of Criminal Law Enforcement</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2018).....	4, 5, 8
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office for the S. Dist. of N.Y., <i>United States Announces \$19 Million Settlement in Case of Painting Stolen by Nazi</i> (July 20, 2010)	11
Rachel J. Weiss, <i>The Forfeiture Forecast After Timbs: Cloudy with A Chance of Offender Ability to Pay</i> , 61 B.C. L. REV. 3073 (2020)	13
S. POVERTY L. CTR., FORFEITING YOUR RIGHTS (2018)	4
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken</i> , NEW YORKER (Aug. 12 & 19, 2013).....	5
Shaila Dewan, <i>Police Use Department Wish List when Deciding Which Assets to Seize</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 9, 2014).....	3
Shawn Kantor et al., <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture, Crime, and Police Incentives: Evidence from the Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984</i> , NAT’L BUREAU OF ECON. RSCH., Working Paper No. 23873 (2017).....	10
U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND SEC. OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DHS INCONSISTENTLY IMPLEMENTED ADMINISTRATIVE FORFEITURE AUTHORITIES UNDER CAFRA (2020).....	8
